15. Projected service cost 31 March 2019  9.32   7.04

   Target
  Allocation

   %

16. Asset Information

 Cash and cash equivalents

 Gratuity fund (LIC)

 Debt security - government bond

 Equity securities - corporate debt securities

 Other insurance contracts

 Property

 Total itemized assets 0%

17. Assumptions as at reporting date 31-Mar-19

 Mortality  IALM   IALM
  (2006-08) Ult. (2006-08)
  Ult.

 Interest / discount rate 7.65% 7.74%

 Rate of increase in compensation 10.00% 10.00%

 Annual increase in healthcare costs

 Future changes in maximum state healthcare benets

 Expected average remaining service 23.31  23.26

 Employee attrition rate(past service (PS)  PS: 1 to 5 : 4%   PS: 1 to 5 : 4%

   PS: 5 to 42 : 0%   PS: 5 to 42 : 0%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2019

 Particulars   31st March 2019   31st March 2018

16thAnnual Report - 2018-19 Page 95

   (`in Lakhs)

16thAnnual Report - 2018-19 Page 96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2019

18. Sensitivity analysis

   DR: Discount   Rate

   PVO DR   PVO DR   PVO ER PVO ER
   +1% +1%  -1% -1%

PVO   3,429,354   5,135,555   4,754,256   3,588,680

19. Expected Payout

Year Expected Expected Expected Expected Expected Expected
 Outgo Outgo Outgo Outgo Outgo Outgo
 First Second Third Fourth Fifth Six to
   Ten years

Payouts  9,810   14,745   12,713   13,907   15,283   108,268

20. Asset Liability Comparisons

Year  31-Mar-15 31-Mar-16 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19

PVO at end of period   1,830,952   2,030,673   2,546,361   2,834,406   4,181,383

Plan Assets

Surplus / (Decit)   -1,830,952   -2,030,673   -2,546,361   -2,834,406   4,181,383

Experience adjustments on plan assets

   (`in Lakhs)

16thAnnual Report - 2018-19 Page97

B. Leave Encashment

1. Changes in present value of obligations

 PVO at beginning of period  5.86   6.12

 Interest cost  0.39   0.19

 Current service  11.15   13.12

 Benets paid  (1.71)  (6.44)

 Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation  (8.95)  (7.13)

 PVO at end of period  6.74   5.86

2. Interest expenses  -

 Interest cost  0.39   0.19

3. Fair value of plan assets  -

 Fair value of plan assets at the beginning  -

 Interest income  -

4. Net liability  -

 PVO at beginning of period  5.86   6.12

 Fair value of the assets at beginning report  5.86

 Net liability  -   6.12

   -

5. Net interest  -

 Interest expense  0.39   0.19

 Interest income  -

 Net interest  0.39   0.19

   -

6. Actual return on plan assets  -

 Less Interest income included above -

 Return on plan assets excluding interest income  -

   -

7. Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligation  -

 Due to demographic assumption  -

 Due to nancial assumption  0.11  -1.49

 Due to experience  (9.06)  (5.64)

 Total actuarial (gain)/loss  (8.95)  (7.13)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2019

 Particulars   31st March 2019   31st March 2018

   (`in Lakhs)

16thAnnual Report - 2018-19 Page 98

8. Fair value of plan assets  -

 Opening fair value of plan asset  -

 Adjustment to opening fair value of plan asset  -

 Return on plan assets excl. interest income  -

 Interest income  -

 Contributions by employer  1.71   6.44

 Contributions by employee  -

 Benets paid  -1.71   (6.44)

 Fair value of plan assets at end  -

   -

9. Past service cost recognised  -

 Past service cost- (non vested benets)  -